BEFORE THE STATE PERSONNEL BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal by ) SPB Case No. 28973
:  J A ) Bowo pea S
) (Precedential)
From 20 worki ng days' suspension g
as a State Traffic Oficer with NO. 93-32

the Departnent of the California )
H ghway Patrol at Wst Los Angeles )
) Novenber 2-3, 1993

Appear ances: John D. Markey, Labor Representative, for appellant,

: ; Daniel E  Lungren, Attorney GCeneral, by

ristopher : ol ey, Deputy Attorney Ceneral for respondent,
Departnent of the California H ghway Patrol .

Before Carpenter, President; Stoner, Vice President; Ward and Bos,
Menber s.

DEC SI ON

This case is before the State Personnel Board (SPB or Board)
for determnation after the Board rejected the Proposed Decision of
the Admnistrative Law Judge (ALJ) in the appeal of Hijl] B
(I (appellant or () X Avpellant is enployed as a State
Traffic Oficer with the Departnment of the California H ghway
Patrol (CHP or Departnent) and appealed a 20 working days'
suspension he received for entering unauthorized notations on
traffic citation forns with the specific intent to obtain overtine
conpensati on and gi ving evasive and m sl eadi ng answers to questions
during the investigation of his actions.

The ALJ who heard the appeal sustained the 20 working days'

suspension. The Board rejected the Proposed Decision, deciding to
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hear the case itself. After a review of the entire record,
including the transcript, the exhibits, and the witten and ora
argunents presented by the parties, the Board concludes that only
the charge of giving evasive answers during the investigation
shoul d be sustained, and reduces the penalty to a 10 working days'
suspensi on.

FACTUAL SUMVARY

Appel | ant becane a State Traffic Oficer on August 13, 1979.
Appel | ant has one previous adverse action, an official reprimand in
1988 for failing to informthe Departnent of crimnal m sconduct by
a fellow officer.

The present investigation began when a state traffic sergeant
noticed that a nunber of traffic citations included unauthorized
entries. CHP Form 215, Notice to Appear, is the formused by state
traffic officers to cite traffic law violators. As directed by the
H ghway Patrol Manual Section 100.9, one box on the formentitled
"VAC DATES' (herein vacation box) is used by state traffic officers
to denote vacation or other extended absences. The purpose of the
vacation box is to enable court personnel to take an officer's
schedul ed absences into consideration when setting court
appear ances.

The ensuing investigation determned that twenty of the 76
officers assigned to the area had citations on file that showed an

unaut hori zed notation in the vacati on box section. The
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investigation also reveal ed that the vacation box was bei ng used by
traffic officers to informcourt personnel at the West Los Angel es
court of the officer's preference for norning or afternoon court
appear ances. The Departnent concluded that the officers were
designating a norning or afternoon preference in order to position
t hensel ves for overtine or, in some cases, to better control their
schedul es.

The Departnent's policy for court appearances permts overtine
for an officer required to appear in court outside of his or her
normal working hours. Overtine pay is one and one-half tines the
regul ar rate.

During the investigation, appellant was interviewed tw ce.
During the first interview, on June 29, 1990, appellant admtted to
placing unauthorized notations on sone citation fornms but
mai ntained that he had no idea why he nade these notations.
Appel lant denied using the notations to position hinself for
possi bl e overtime. At a second interview, appellant stated that he
may have nmade the notations out of habit. The interviewer produced
975 of appellant's citations. Only 26 of the 975 citations
contained the unauthorized notations. Al 26 were for violations
to be heard at Wst Los Angeles court. The notations used were
"AM" or a specific tine such as "8:30". Appel | ant coul d not
explain why he had a habit of noting "A'M or designating a tine

only on forns directed to the West Los Angel es court.
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Based on its investigation, the Departnment concluded that
appel l ant placed the unauthorized notations on citation fornms with
the specific intent of obtaining overtine conpensation. The
Departnent also found that appellant had given evasive and
m sl eadi ng answers to questions during the investigation.

As noted above, appellant was not the only officer
i nvesti gat ed. During interviews, ten other officers admtted to
using the vacation box as a neans of positioning thenselves for
overtine. The other officers were also disciplined by the
Departnent, but the ALJ who heard all these cases, including
appel lant's, revoked the disciplinary action against the other
officers.?

At the hearing before the ALJ, appellant provided an
expl anation of the notations that differed from his responses
during the investigatory interviews. Appellant testified that
during both of the departnental interviews he did not renmenber why
he placed the notations "A M or "8:30" on the citations, but in
the interimhe had spoken to other senior officers who rem nded him

that the reason for the notations was to get preference in being

The Board takes official notice of its records in the appeals
SPB No. 28940, , SPB No. 28941, , SPB No. 28943,

SPB No. 98944, , SPB No. 28965, , SPB No
, SPB No. 29163, , SPB No. 29 , , SPB
No. 2934/ and Cjjjjj SPB No. 3 The Board may take official

notice of any fact which may be judicially not i ced. A court may
take judicial notice of its own records. (Evidence Code, § 452

(d).)
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called for trial. Appel l ant testified "It would be LAPD first,
and then ticket people, and then UCLA, then CHP would be the |ast
comng into court [for trial]." Appellant testified that he sought
preference because he "was trying to get in and out of Court as
soon as possible instead of spending ny whole day off in Court."”

Appel lant further testified that the reason he did not
previously conme forward with this explanation was that he had been
ordered not to discuss the investigation with anyone until the
investigation was concluded and, therefore, he was wunable to
contact other officers to refresh his recollection of why it was
his custom to nake the notations. Appellant acknow edged that he
had previously been the court liaison officer for the Wst Los
Angel es court regardi ng schedul i ng.

Appel | ant was charged with inexcusabl e negl ect of duty, m suse
of state property, and violation of Board Rule 172 under
Cover nnent Code, section 19572, subdivisions (d), (p) and (q).?2

| SSUES

This case raises the following issues for the Board s
consi derati on:

a) Dd the evidence establish that the Departnent had a clear

policy giving notice to the appellant that the charged conduct of

2 The ALJ properly dismssed the charges of Government Code

section 19572(q), State Personnel Board Rule 172, Cener al
Qualifications. See [ M (1993) SPB Dec. No. 93-06.



(M continued)

(OB continued - Page 6)

designating a time preference for appearing in court to increase
his opportunity for overtine was prohibited?

b) Is this case distinguishable from the conpanion cases in
whi ch the Board adopted the Proposed Decisions of the ALJ revoking
the discipline inposed against ten other State Traffic Oficers
charged with the sane m sconduct ?

c) Assumng the evidence establishes that appellant was
m sl eadi ng and evasive in his answers to questions posed during the
investigation of the charged m sconduct, does that fact justify
di sci pline under the charges cited in the Notice of Adverse Action?

DI SCUSSI ON

Unaut hori zed Entries on Gtation Forns

In the ten conpanion cases, the ALJ determned that the
practice of designating a preference in the vacation box was
| ongstanding; that overtine in general was not significant in the
of ficers' enploynment (nost officers worked 20-30 hours of overtine
per nonth from other sources); and, in any event, there was no
policy in place either encouraging or discouraging the acquisition
of overtine. There was no evidence presented that any officer
investigated actually wearned overtine as a result of this

practice.?

% The Board takes official notice of its Decision in the case

of NS N JEEE SPB Case No. 29147.
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In sustaining the discipline against appellant, the ALJ
di stinguished appellant's case from the cases of the other
of ficers. The ALJ found that whereas the evidence failed to
establish any wongful intent by the officers in the other cases,
the evidence in appellant's case established that appellant was
aware that he was wong and knew he should not have nade the
entries. The ALJ based the findings of wongful intent on the
fact that appellant concealed that he knew the reasons for the
entries on the citations; additionally, the ALJ reasoned that
appellant had to be aware the Departnent would disapprove of the
entries because, as a fornmer court liaison, he was acquainted wth
court policies.

On the issue of culpability for making unauthorized notations
on the citation forns, we do not agree that appellant's case is
di stinguishable from the cases of the other officers. The
evi dence does support a finding that appellant placed unauthorized
entries on traffic citation forns in an effort to seek preferenti al
treatnent in schedul ed court appearances, and that the purpose of
the entries was nost Ilikely to position appellant for the
possibility of overtine. Appel lant hinself testified that,
al t hough he was working a swing shift from1:45 p.m to 10:15 p. m,

it was his practice to request morning court appearances.® The

‘Appel l ant' s explanation that he was seeking preference over
other police departnents and not overtinme does not nesh with the
facts. Requesting a norning court appearance does not insure
precedence over other officers of other police departnents who al so
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fact that appellant was nmaking the notations on the citations in an
attenpt to increase his opportunity for overtine does not, however,
establish that appellant knew he was violating Departnental policy
at the time he nmade the notations.

The issue then is whether appellant had sufficient notice of a
clear policy against officers participating in this practice of
positioning thensel ves for the opportunity for overtine.

Noti ce of Respondent's Policy

In their article, "Toward a Theory of 'Just Cause' in Enpl oyee
Discipline,” (June 1985) authors Roger |. Abrans and Dennis R
Nol an state that the due process enbodied in the concept of just
cause includes "actual or constructive notice of expected standards
of conduct....” Simlarly, El kouri and El kouri, in their semna

work, How Arbitration Wrks (4th Ed.), quote Arbitrator Wlliam M

Hepburn's commentary on the same subj ect:
Just cause requires that enployees be informed of a
rule, infraction of which may result in suspension or
di scharge, wunless conduct is so clearly wong that
specific reference is not necessary. (at p. 682).
The CHP argues that the state traffic officers had sufficient
notice that the use of the vacation box to position thenselves for
overtine violated Departnent policy. The CHP contends that the

H ghway Patrol Mnual clearly directs officers to use the vacation

have norni ng court appearances.



(M continued)

(OB continued - Page 9)

box to enter beginning and ending dates for vacation or other
absences. The Departnment asserts that this "positive" direction
necessarily precludes the use of the box for any other purpose.

It cannot be di sputed, however, that the practice of using the
vacation box for other purposes was w despread. Twenty officers
participated in the practice. Copies of appellant's citations
containing the notations indicate that the notations were clearly
noticeable. Yet, there was no showing by the Departnent that the
Departnment had attenpted to put an end to the practice or otherw se
put the officers on notice that they were prohibited fromusing the
vacation box for notations other than those specifically outlined
in the H ghway Patrol Manual

The real issue is not, however, whether the vacation box could
be used for purposes other than those specified in the manual, but
whet her CHP had a policy prohibiting its officers from positioning
t hensel ves for overtine. Wth respect to the overtine issue, the
Departnent failed to establish that: (1) the CHP had a clear
policy against officers attenpting to schedule their court
appearances during off-duty hours; (2) the officers had notice of
such a policy; and, (3) that the CHP intended to enforce that
pol i cy. Thus, appellant's use of the vacation box to affect the
scheduling of his court appearances, whether for overtine or for
any other purpose, constitutes neither inexcusable neglect of duty

nor m suse of state property.
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Evasi veness at the Interrogations

Wiile we decline to find that appellant's unauthorized entries
on the citation forns justify discipline under the circunstances,
we conclude that his conduct at the departnental interrogations
constitutes inexcusable neglect of duty. Appel | ant " st onewal | ed"
the investigation. During both interrogations, appel | ant
incredibly denied any know edge of why he noted "A-M or "8:30" on
citations that would be heard in Wst Los Angeles. During the
second interrogation, appellant clained it was his "habit" to mark
West Lost Angeles citations in this nmanner, but had no expl anation
for the "habit."

The Departnent properly determ ned that appellant was evasive
and msleading during the investigation. As a State Traffic
Oficer, appellant had a duty to participate in the interrogation.

Appellant had clear notice of his obligation in this regard, and
of the Departnment's intent to enforce that obligation. The
Advi senment of Rights notice read at the interrogations informnmed
appel lant, "Your refusal to answer, or any type of evasion or
deception on your part, could be cause for discipline up to and
including dismssal." Even absent such a warning, it goes w thout
saying that an enployee has a duty to cooperate in a departnental
inquiry. The duty to cooperate in an investigation is especially
strong in the case of a peace officer who is held to a higher

standard than other enployees. [See Szmaciarz v. State Personnel

Board (1978) 79
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Cal . App. 3d 904 (even though police officer is hinself a target of

an investigation and his answers may be incrimnating, he still has
a duty to cooperate fully in a departnental investigation);

Ackerman v. State Personnel Board, (1983) 145 Cal. App. 3d 395

(police officers are expected to tell the truth)]. In the instant
case, appellant's responses in two separate interviews were |ess
than forthcomng and constitute inexcusable neglect of his duty to
cooperate in the investigation.

As only one of two equally serious charges agai nst appell ant
has been sustained, a reduction in penalty seens appropriate. A 10
wor ki ng days' suspension should serve to drive hone the nessage
that appellant should have been nore forthright during the
i nterrogations.

CONCLUSI ON

Wile the evidence establishes that appellant nade the
notations on the citations to position hinself for overtine, we
find that appellant did not have sufficient notice of a clear
policy against officers positioning thenselves for the opportunity
for overtine to justify discipline based on the notations on the
citation forns. W also find, however, that appellant's case is
di stinguishable from the other ten cases the admnistrative |aw

judge dismssed. The record establishes that appellant
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intentionally evaded the questions of the investigating officers
and, thereby, inexcusably neglected his duty to cooperate in the
i nvestigation.

The Board has determ ned that the 20 working days' suspension
taken by the Departnment and sustained by the Admnistrative Law
Judge is too harsh a penalty under all the circunstances. The
penalty is nodified to a 10 worki ng days' suspension.

ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |[aw,
and the entire record in this case, it is hereby CRDERED t hat:

1. The above-referenced adverse action of a 20 working days'
suspension is nodified to a 10 worki ng days' suspension.

2. The Departnment of the California H ghway Patrol at West
Los Angeles shall pay to Hijjll U 2! back pay and benefits
t hat woul d have accrued to himhad he been suspended for 10 wor ki ng
days rat her than suspended for 20 worki ng days.

3. This matter is hereby referred to the Admnistrative Law
Judge and shall be set for hearing on witten request of either
party in the event the parties are unable to agree as to the salary
and benefits due appellant.

4. This opinion is «certified for publication as a

Precedenti al Decision (Governnent Code § 19582.5).
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THE STATE PERSONNEL BQARD*
Ri chard Carpenter, President
Al ice Stoner, Vice-President
Lorrie Ward, Menber
Fl oss Bos, Menber

*Menber Alfred R Villalobos was not on the Board when this case
was originally considered and did not participate in this decision.

| hereby certify that the State Personnel Board made and
adopted the foregoing Decision and Order at its neeting on Novenber

2-3, 1993.

GLOR A HARMON
doria Harnon, Executive Oficer
St at e Personnel Board






